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CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENT, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
SPEEDY GONZALEZ LANDSCAPING, 
INC., 
 
 Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
                 
                 
     AC 06-39 
     (Administrative Citation) 

_______________________________________ 
 
CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENT, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
JOSE R. GONZALEZ, 
 
 Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
                 
                 
     AC 06-40 
     (Administrative Citation) 

_______________________________________ 
 
CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENT, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
1601-1759 EAST 130th STREET, L.L.C., 
 
 Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
                 
                 
     AC 06-41 
     (Administrative Citation) 
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_______________________________________ 
 
CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENT, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
1601-1759 EAST 130th STREET, L.L.C., 
 
 Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
                 
                 
     AC 07-25 
     (Administrative Citation) 
     (Consolidated) 

 
JENNIFER A. BURKE AND GRAHAM G. McCAHAN, CITY OF CHICAGO 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW, APPEARED ON BEHALF OF COMPLAINANT; and 
 
JEFFREY J. LEVINE, JEFFREY J. LEVINE, P.C., APPEARED ON BEHALF OF 
RESPONDENTS. 
 
OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by T.E. Johnson): 
 

The Board today issues its final opinion and order in these four consolidated 
administrative citation cases, imposing civil penalties and assessing hearing costs.  Each of the 
four administrative citations, corresponding to dockets AC 06-39, AC 06-40, AC 06-41, and AC 
07-25, was issued by the complainant, the City of Chicago Department of Environment (CDOE).  
The site at issue in all four citations is located at 1601 E. 130th Street in Chicago, Cook County 
and is designated with Site Code No. 0316485103. 
 
 In this final opinion, the Board will first summarize the findings of its March 19, 2009 
interim opinion and order.  The Board will then describe the hearing cost filings received 
pursuant to the Board’s interim order, after which the Board will discuss and assess hearing 
costs.  The final opinion is followed by the Board’s final order. 
   

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS OF INTERIM ORDER 
 
On March 19, 2009, the Board issued an interim opinion and order, granting respondents’ 

motions to consolidate the four cases for purposes of decision, and then finding as follows: 
 
1. In AC 06-39, CDOE did not prove that respondent Speedy Gonzalez 

Landscaping, Inc. (SGLI) violated Section 21(p)(1), (p)(2), (p)(3), (p)(4), or 
(p)(7)(i) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), (p)(2), 
(p)(3), (p)(4), (p)(7)(i) (2006)) on March 22, 2006.   

 
2. In AC 06-40, respondent Jose R. Gonzalez (Mr. Gonzalez) violated Sections 

21(p)(1), (p)(2), (p)(3), and (p)(7)(i) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), (p)(2), 
(p)(3), (p)(7)(i) (2006)) on March 22, 2006, but CDOE did not prove that Mr. 
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Gonzalez violated Section 21(p)(4) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(4) (2006)) on 
that date.      

 
3. In AC 06-41, respondent 1601-1759 East 130th Street, L.L.C. (130th LLC) 

violated Sections 21(p)(1), (p)(2), (p)(3), and (p)(7)(i) of the Act (415 ILCS 
5/21(p)(1), (p)(2), (p)(3), (p)(7)(i) (2006)) on March 22, 2006, but CDOE did not 
prove that 130th LLC violated Section 21(p)(4) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(4) 
(2006)) on that date.      

 
4. In AC 07-25, the administrative citation against 130th LLC for alleged violations 

of Sections 21(p)(1) and (p)(7)(i) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), (p)(7)(i) 
(2006)) on October 3, 2006, was improperly issued and must be dismissed.  See 
City of Chicago Department of Environment v. Speedy Gonzalez Landscaping, 
Inc., AC 06-39, City of Chicago Department of Environment v. Jose R. Gonzalez, 
AC 06-40, City of Chicago Department of Environment v. 1601-1759 East 130th 
Street, L.L.C., AC 06-41, City of Chicago Department of Environment v. 1601-
1759 East 130th Street, L.L.C., AC 07-25 (consol.), slip op. at 35-36 (Mar. 19, 
2009) (Interim Order).  

 
Because no violations were found in AC 06-39 or AC 07-25, the Board held that SGLI is 

not subject to civil penalties or hearing costs in AC 06-39 and that 130th LLC is not subject to 
civil penalties or hearing costs in AC 07-25.  See Interim Order, slip op. at 35.  The Board further 
held: 

 
Mr. Gonzalez (AC 06-40) and 130th LLC (AC 06-41) allowed the open dumping 
of waste in a manner resulting in litter, scavenging, open burning, and the 
deposition of general construction or demolition debris.  Accordingly, Mr. 
Gonzalez and 130th LLC violated Sections 21(p)(1), (p)(2), (p)(3), and (p)(7)(i) 
of the Act on March 22, 2006.  None of these violations resulted from 
uncontrollable circumstances.  Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC are therefore subject 
to civil penalties and must pay the respective hearing costs of CDOE and the 
Board, as discussed further below. 
 
 However, CDOE did not establish that Mr. Gonzalez (AC 06-40) or 130th 
LLC (AC 06-41) caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner 
resulting in the deposition of waste in standing water.  Therefore, CDOE failed to 
prove that Mr. Gonzalez or 130th LLC violated Section 21(p)(4) of the Act on 
March 22, 2006. 

*** 
As set forth in the order below, the Board directs CDOE and the Clerk of 

the Board to file hearing cost documentation for AC 06-40 and AC 06-41, to 
which Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC may respectively respond.  After the time 
periods for the filings on hearing costs have run, the Board will issue a final 
opinion and order imposing civil penalties and assessing appropriate hearing 
costs.  Id.     
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HEARING COST FILINGS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO INTERIM ORDER 
 
On March 31, 2009, the Clerk’s Office of the Board filed a statement of costs incurred by 

the Board as a result of hearings on May 9 and May 17, 2007, in the four administrative citation 
cases.  The statement lists the Board’s costs, the entirety of which consists of “court reporting” 
charges, as follows: 
 
May 9, 2007 $1,332.70 
May 9, 2007 $764.25 
May 17, 2007 $850.00 
May 17, 2007 $1,949.25 
Total $4,896.20 
Statement at 2.   
 
 On April 15, 2009, CDOE filed a statement indicating that it will not seek hearing costs. 
 
 On May 11, 2009, Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC filed a “Response Challenging Claimed 
Costs” (Resp.).  These respondents state that the March 31, 2009 statement of costs incurred by 
the Board delineates “costs for the hearings in AC 06-39, AC 06-40, AC 06-41 and AC 07-25” 
without “indicating the specific documentation for the AC 06-40 and AC 06-41 hearings, most 
likely because it would have been impossible to segregate testimony resulting in liability and 
non-liability.”  Resp. at 1-2.      
 

Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC argue that there should be no liability for hearing costs 
associated with AC 06-39 or AC 07-25 because no violations were established in those cases.  
Resp. at 1-2.  These respondents then assert: 
 

Further, as the CDOE did not prove that Respondents Mr. Gonzalez or 1601-1759 
East 130th Street, LLC., caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in standing 
water, Respondents should not be responsible for hearing costs associated with 
efforts related to those charges.  Id. at 2. 

 
According to Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC, to hold them: 
 

responsible where certain allegations are found to be baseless amounts to a form 
of extortion where the CDOE can charge[] baseless allegations and a Respondent 
must either accede to all charges or become responsible for paying the costs of a 
protracted hearing to challenge baseless allegations.  Id. 

 
Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC conclude by requesting that the Board “decline to impose costs for 
the hearings as there is no basis to accurately determine the costs for the AC 06-40 and AC 06-41 
hearings.”  Id. at 3.      
 

 
Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act provides in relevant part: 

DISCUSSION 
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In an administrative citation action under Section 31.1 of this Act, any person 
found to have violated any provision of subsection (p) of Section 21 of this Act 
shall pay a civil penalty of $1,500 for each violation of each such provision, plus 
any hearing costs incurred by the Board and the Agency . . . .  415 ILCS 
5/42(b)(4-5) (2006) (emphasis added).  
 
The Board held in its March 19, 2009 interim opinion and order that the Board would 

assess no costs for the AC 06-39 hearing or the AC 07-25 hearing, as neither case resulted in any 
violations.  However, having found violations in AC 06-40 and AC 06-41, the Board ruled that 
“Mr. Gonzalez (AC 06-40) and 130th LLC (AC 06-41) must pay the corresponding AC 06-40 
and AC 06-41 hearing costs of CDOE and the Board” and that the Board’s “final opinion and 
order will assess appropriate hearing costs.”  Interim Order, slip op. at 34. 

 
The Board agrees with Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC that the Clerk’s Office statement 

does not delineate which Board hearing costs are attributable to AC 06-40 or AC 06-41.  Though 
the hearings for the four administrative citations were conducted separately, they were, with the 
agreement of the parties, conducted consecutively to maximize efficiency.  As the Board stated 
in its interim order: 
 

1. The AC 06-39 hearing was held on May 9, 2007, and resulted in a 219-page 
transcript.   

 
2. The AC 06-40 hearing was held on May 9, 2007, and was continued on May 17, 

2007, and resulted in three separately-paginated transcripts:  one 15-pages long; 
the next 135-pages long; and the third 140 pages in length.   

 
3. The AC 06-41 hearing was held on May 17, 2007, and resulted in a 313-page 

transcript.   
 

4. The AC 07-25 hearing was held on May 17, 2007, and resulted in a 50-page 
transcript.  Interim Order, slip op. at 5. 

 
Accordingly, on the first of the two days of hearings, May 9, 2007, the AC 06-39 hearing 

was initiated and completed, and then the AC 06-40 hearing was initiated but not completed.  On 
the second day of hearings, May 17, 2007, the AC 06-40 hearing resumed and was completed, 
and then the AC 06-41 hearing was initiated and completed, after which the AC 07-25 hearing 
was initiated and completed.   

 
The Board has reviewed the court reporting invoices billed to the Board for the four 

hearings that took place over May 9 and May 17, 2007.  Four invoices were received (two for 
May 9 and two for May 17), each with a total dollar amount corresponding to one of the 
subtotals provided in the Clerk’s Office statement:  (1) Invoice #4808 for May 9, 2007, totaling 
$1332.70;  (2) Invoice #5084 for May 9, 2007, totaling $764.25; (3) Invoice #4823 for May 17, 
2007, totaling $850.00; and (4) Invoice #4926 for May 17, 2007, totaling $1,949.25.  Each of the 
four invoices provides a breakdown of court reporting charges (e.g., reporter attendance, pages 



 6 

of transcription, disk, delivery) and, where applicable, deductions for late delivery.  The Board 
directs the Clerk’s Office to put the invoices in the record. 

 
By procedural rule, the Board, at the beginning of each fiscal year, places on its web site 

“a per day breakdown of the Board’s costs for holding a hearing.”  35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.504.  
As stated on the web page setting forth hearing costs for July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 
(http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/ClerksOffice/hearingcosts.asp), the Board “only seeks 
reimbursement of its court reporting charges.”  For hearings held in the geographical area of 
Illinois north of U.S. 36, currently-posted rates (below) have not changed since the May 9 and 
May 17, 2007 hearings were held in Chicago, and are reflected in the invoices at issue: 
 
Attendance of court reporter – hourly charge $50.00 
Cost per page $4.75 
Delivery/mailing charge Actual 
Disk $15.00 
Late fee deduction $0.10 per page 
 

Two of the four invoices here (Invoice #5084 and Invoice #4823) set forth charges only 
for the AC 06-40 hearing.  Each of the other two invoices, however, includes charges for more 
than one hearing:  Invoice #4808 reflects charges for the AC 06-39 hearing and the AC 06-40 
hearing; and Invoice #4926 reflects charges for the AC 06-41 hearing and the AC 07-25 hearing.  
Some of the charges on Invoice #4808 and on Invoice #4926 do not clearly distinguish between 
hearings.  To avoid imposing any costs that may relate to the AC 06-39 or AC 07-25 hearing, the 
Board will take a very conservative approach with these invoices.  The Board therefore requires 
Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC to pay only for the respective hearing costs that plainly relate 
solely to either the AC 06-40 hearing or the AC 06-41 hearing.  For example, Invoice #4926 lists 
$200.00 for 4.0 hours of reporter attendance, but does not specify how much of that time was 
spent on the AC 06-41 hearing as opposed to the AC 07-25 hearing.  The invoice also provides 
only single charges for the disk of transcription and for delivery of the transcripts.  With Invoice 
#4926 then, the Board will not assess any of the charges for the reporter’s attendance, the disk, or 
the delivery, but instead will assess only the cost per page ($4.75) for the 313-page AC 06-41 
transcript.   
 

Proceeding in this manner and applying the rates set forth above, $1,675.50 of the 
Board’s actual court reporting costs are associated with the AC 06-40 hearing and $1,486.75 of 
the Board’s actual court reporting costs are associated with the AC 06-41 hearing.  Because four 
but not all five of the alleged violations were established at the AC 06-40 hearing and likewise 
for the AC 06-41 hearing, the Board will reduce each hearing cost assessment by one-fifth.  See 
County of Will v. CDT Landfill Corp., AC 94-98, AC 95-1, AC 95-2 (consol.), slip op. at 3 
(Dec. 7, 1995) (reducing assessment of Board hearing costs by one-third where hearing resulted 
in the establishment of only two of the three alleged violations).  Accordingly, under Section 
42(b)(4-5) of the Act, Mr. Gonzalez must pay $1,340.40 for the cost of the AC 06-40 hearing 
and 130th LLC must pay $1,189.40 for the cost of the AC 06-41 hearing.  The Board finds these 
hearing costs to be reasonable.  If Mr. Gonzalez or 130th LLC objects to the imposition of any of 
these charges, either respondent may file a motion to reconsider or modify or a petition for 
judicial review.  See 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.520, 101.902, 101.906.   
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As CDOE has declined to pursue hearing costs, the Board assesses no hearing costs on 

behalf of CDOE.  See City of Chicago Department of Environment v. Eddie Greer, AC 04-13, 
slip op. at 2 (Dec. 2, 2004) (CDOE proved alleged violations but claimed no hearing costs).     

 
CONCLUSION 

 
The order below sets forth the Board’s findings with respect to alleged violations in AC 

06-39, AC 06-40, AC 06-41, and AC 07-25.  The order also includes the imposition of civil 
penalties and the assessment of hearing costs in AC 06-40 and AC 06-41.  The Board 
incorporates by reference the findings of fact and conclusions of law from its March 19, 2009 
interim opinion and order.  Under Section 31.1(d)(2) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(2) (2006)), 
the Board attaches the administrative citations filed in AC 06-40 and AC 06-41 and makes them 
part of the Board’s final order.  This final opinion and order constitutes final action by the Board 
in all four administrative citation proceedings. 

 
This final opinion constitutes the Board’s findings of fact and conclusions of law.  

 
ORDER  

 
1. In AC 06-39, the Board finds that CDOE did not prove that SGLI violated Section 

21(p)(1), (p)(2), (p)(3), (p)(4), or (p)(7)(i) of the Act on March 22, 2006.   
 
2. In AC 06-40, the Board finds that on March 22, 2006, Mr. Gonzalez violated 

Sections 21(p)(1), (p)(2), (p)(3), and (p)(7)(i) of the Act.  The Board finds that 
CDOE did not prove that Mr. Gonzalez violated Section 21(p)(4) of the Act on 
March 22, 2006.      

 
3. In AC 06-41, the Board finds that on March 22, 2006, 130th LLC violated 

Sections 21(p)(1), (p)(2), (p)(3), and (p)(7)(i) of the Act.  The Board finds that 
CDOE did not prove that 130th LLC violated Section 21(p)(4) of the Act on 
March 22, 2006.      

 
4. In AC 07-25, the Board finds that the administrative citation against 130th LLC 

for alleged violations of Sections 21(p)(1) and (p)(7)(i) of the Act on October 3, 
2006, was improperly issued and dismisses the administrative citation.       

 
5.  In AC 06-40, the Board assesses Mr. Gonzalez the statutory civil penalty of 

$6,000 for the four violations, as well as hearing costs totaling $1,340.40, for a 
total amount due of $7,340.40.  In AC 06-41, the Board assesses 130th LLC the 
statutory civil penalty of $6,000 for the four violations, as well as hearing costs 
totaling $1,189.40, for a total amount due of $7,189.40.   

 
a. Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC must pay these respective total amounts no 

later than July 21, 2009, which is the 45th day after the date of this order.  
Mr. Gonzalez and 130th LLC must pay by certified check or money order, 
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made payable to the City of Chicago.  The respective case number, case 
name, and respondent social security number or federal employer 
identification number must be included on the certified check or money 
order.   

 
b.  The certified check or money order must be sent to:  

 
     City of Chicago Department of Environment  
       Permitting and Enforcement Division  
       30 North LaSalle Street  
       Suite 2500  

Chicago, Illinois 60602 
 

c.  Penalties unpaid within the time prescribed will accrue interest under 
Section 42(g) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/42(g) (2006)) at the rate set forth in 
Section 1003(a) of the Illinois Income Tax Act (35 ILCS 5/1003(a) 
(2006)).  

 
d.  Payment of the penalty does not prevent future prosecution if the 

violations continue. 
 
 IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

Section 41(a) of the Environmental Protection Act provides that final Board orders may 
be appealed directly to the Illinois Appellate Court within 35 days after the Board serves the 
order. 415 ILCS 5/41(a) (2006); see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(d)(2), 101.906, 102.706. 
Illinois Supreme Court Rule 335 establishes filing requirements that apply when the Illinois 
Appellate Court, by statute, directly reviews administrative orders. 172 Ill. 2d R. 335. The 
Board’s procedural rules provide that motions for the Board to reconsider or modify its final 
orders may be filed with the Board within 35 days after the order is received.  35 Ill. Adm. Code 
101.520; see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.902, 102.700, 102.702. 
 

I, John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that 
the Board adopted the above opinion and order on June 4, 2009, by a vote of 5-0. 
 

 
___________________________________ 
John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk 

     Illinois Pollution Control Board 
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415 ILt3 54o) ann (d)

6 msrnaclMh NEwere noreadluated at the time. ofthi1npecIion.

Qpi Duivp :2)
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0316485103 LIST OF APPARENT STATE VIOLATIONS 31Z2!06

9 () C.au•se& and allowed air. pollution fiontth open buniingefwaste I free
afid %tid dØbtis,

ausdd anti a.lloed Ihe ofrri barnin.g;cifwa.stë,

iusec and aiiowet the. Open durnpingnf waste.

COnduct cit waste- sidrasre. wasid-treatment or a wastedispostiJ operation
without a pent 5 t.

21 (d’ 2) Conduct any u art. storage n ste4t2atment w t aste-dlbposal opera ion
I yiolatin ci any rcgu!atidtis:.ot $zftdat& :Aaøpted. by. the Soard,

21 (e) Cauinc or.aliowing the disposal, ttatrter’t; siorage cit abandonment of
any waste or transport any. waste into this State for diposal, treatment,
stotage: orabundornuent except Sc she. or.faciiiiy, which fileets the
requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act.

21(p) (I) Cansing. or allowing the open. dumping of any waste in a manner. whibh thanks
in litterat rheiimump site.

Cattsed ai d)iwifc eswon&n&o( øWWt4

cog5iuw

liLtPd[i19VTd thedeppyLti ne waste in tandhtgwatet

ConarucdonteUøntcJiUon Dl riS: wCIeai Construcdenor
béri*slfticn DthriE

.cihrwib4tli&4ptn. du4 tUg ifby. sedotShtdiz

that is tequtred 11cm the Agency under Section 21(d) oP the Envrounaema1

9(c)

21 (U)

21 (ci)(I)

Ji (p) (2)

i ft)L

4

jEfl1f
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4TTAfl3MFNT9V? .

SIUNICIPAt lrIaLkrr.Eyc5.

74$44O .. JXThWJNG QN:REAT c;AvsJlp andauloed the oper..4iimp.ng

ESTATE WITHOUT A PERMIT of debrisori avacam lot william Ohtah.idg
the reqiiirod perznit.

72$45O OWNER. RFSPONSULF ()wnerrsponsihIolEdr lhe.rernovai or tausC
FOR.REMt)VALINUtSANCE to he thh ited doy dhbt ilaëêd dli sin

unproved .30’.

I i.4$5OQ TREATMENT.inNn CAUSED ind ailcweh the improperdtposa1
DISPOSAL OflGLID of usimsiuioli dthis and. M’imitipai sOlid

OR. LIQUH) WASTE. waste 4 an unpermitted lacIliw.

11-4250 WASTE HANDUNG CAUSE]) anØ operated a \(taatc disposal
FACILITIES! facility without first .obtainint the required

REQ:UTRED PERMIT. penrit

74848G*a NUISANCE ff4; CAUSE]) #4 ul]oWeda.piilfiiczMrisence.
COINECI1O WIlD nom dwr’wig &stt det’rs on a stork ;

IL7SINES$ tot adjdcenr O: residen tflil, homes.

7-2542ê Aectnnuiaiinh OfJimk RdspondehLtafisèdlindalioed ad
Matëria1S oii5t.grottn&

rfl

745460 - CONDITIONS C \TJSED and allowed conditions detumental
DIitTM]tNTAL.TO frorO hpfá’cdin6dal I

HEALTIL

7-28-730 - Noucrnnhnstthle Owric is reidired to maintain and sxige
screen iencii wcsint5eL

required

l14430 - PEBLIC NUISANCE Respo’idnt tansea a putthc musenec worn he
ABATEMENT parttcuae eirdssrnn becoming mdntne dna

the salt tmloacbnsz oosp ions
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TY Q: CAO
DEPARTMENT QE ENVONMNT

FOCMENT

-

ARRATYE,

NPECTdNDATE 322i2OO TM . AM1GO

s!TE NAM • ..

:BME
srrE: VQDE 141D

srrE irnss 16O E 130Th T COUNTY Oøok I bcgo

SUM
A I was Dnving East ot ‘13UI St Jieadrng to a mehng wth City of Chco Dpartmer1t af Revernie at a stt on
136th nd Hoxe, twas observeci that therws szne blWsh and b1ck smo4 denvn worn th orrpery address
of1O1 E t3oth St. IThn aorig With Johhn Pothffka1 coLrnsI or DOE and Chare Kng Attarny forth
city of Chcago Law Department nd Edward Conisnspector for DOE. proceedod to rnvestgLe th rnke and
upon dnvm nito the open gate t wa observed that ihere were trucks from E Krn Hauhng rn the process of
rcivin toads t what boked to b C D dabns then assessed th remanckr af t]i site ancJ brvcd broken
canareta scrap meta1 compost matfla property b&ong4ng to the Cy of Ctuco (signs). raroad ties, two pos
o wood1 crne in the reir (whtch Was bwnrng and on rn the front near the entrance thet was rn the process of
seregaton by an urilcnown pron that looked tc be an employee, port-ajohns witn the advertisement of OUPOUI
Incorporated and a water tanker wmth the name Speedy Gonzalez Inc spray nainted on the side

I then with the help of Inspector CpUm oceeded to kntervew the heavy equipment operator ( Front End Loader)
about trio tenerahon pornt of the arid and stinahon The operator of the loader than stated that he had a
manifest from the IEPA and that they were workmg for the City of Chicago and CTA I then con acted the individual
nd stated that he is not working for the City of Chicago and that the manifest states a different address end tbat
the nenerator was in fact CTA signed by Chuck Webbar With no date then tallied to 5upervisor$tanlay Kaehler of
DOE via NeIrtal arid gave all mforrnation on the ongoing investigation Supervisor Icauhier then 5tatcd that he
would send another rnsoector to assist at the site along with the Direclor of lnspections John Kryl

After contacting superytsor Kashlai 1 oraceedad to speak with the driver o the E King truck and stated that ho s
not to remove the matenal fi am the site until furthernotioe The Driver and neavy equipment operator, than strd
he would cohtihuC his work until the gentleman in the white pick up truck told them not to do so then spoke to
the driver of The white Trucic who was identified as the ownar ot speedy Gonzalez fric. and he stated mat we were
on prwate property nd that we had no right to be on his property I then asked Mr Gonzalez to oease his illegal
transfer station aciwitia and h in turn stated the mariest In my hands were riot given to me by the people on the
site and he proceeded to drive off onto the other side of the property arid let his employees continua the loadtng of

materialinedânndiêsi

After gathering all [ruorniatmon arid meeting with Chuck Wöbber- CTA arid Pasohen Construotton itwas found that
the CTA, Paschan, E King and Mr GonaIez were under an agreement to store fuel- coritaimnated soil from Inc
CT/k Browrihne project et the iegi E 130th St tin III the CID Landfill resumed biismess on Monday Further
Thfcrmatioiiaiso as given that the material was questionable on the generation pout( Srownhne) and thatthere

Inspector Maciel, Ms Pottoff, Mr King, Mr Kryt, and myself discussed the sites condition with Chuck Webb em and
a representative from PascheriConstrution Mr Webbar is a CTAS environmental cortsultntin charge of the
brown hne project end PashenWas the. hfred uborintractor to do the renovatron They both Informed us that the
CTh material that was removed from the project was to go to CU tandfd Howeve1 since the tenovtion work
occurred over the weekend The loads would have to wait to go to the landfdl until Monday Mr Webberalso
Informed ti thatE, icing was hired to do the tiauflrig He ‘aid that E-KLng was tokeep all the loads in roHoff&and
on te until do opened Neither Mr Weber nor Pasohen could condude if the waste material came from the
brown line project The total amount or ddbris waste from TA equaled OO yards This wasteconssted of brics
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF EN VI RONMENT
PERMuTING AND NFORCEME4T

NARRATIVE EVALUATION

DA1222Oø TME AM 1&O0

T I p Gø?zfr: P.LOtE. :Chr tønpo.
••iTE.COPE:1 4

srr€ ADDRESS 101 E 40TH ST COUNTY Ceok Ccqo

STQNDfliQNS
Sti.rie:pties (80 cu. yrd)
Debns pbs (1480 cu yards)
Suspected CTA Matenal (800 cu yards)
Compost pile 400 cu yards)
Trnberwi possbe arsenic contaminatwri (200 cu yards)

tree.
Dump trck lanker truc4, and flatbed parked zind [Eibeed on ste
—50 port ojohn empty

yards)

L
INVESTIGATION COMPLETED? f J YES / j NO A11ACZ4IMENTS I / I I I
I CIiris A’it opopIs n eptoyecoftCy o C ,gpartment cIqY1TQnEIWntf deckwe tntI iae eondüctd

sptirn f th theve meilitoned r 1/nrthe bte rntei 6r4h dcJ&e that rv’thons set trth on
tweportaienieand acw$e Aj” /

122 J ‘/
fl 8.NAT.UJE .

t F
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crt bPc$snGc:.
DEP 4RTMENT 01? ENWRONMPIT

fbTQGRAfljS

Si 1gw2/ /301”
S Có4ee%tt3.

• •

Inspector ,fdi?-4L(?A L ;ift$C..
County: — t&Ik VChic&2i

: 1
- • -:

* +-- *H- -

Rc’fl dø-,2/ Phozo DireUim__________
Comsitnts ‘-

‘‘ w/’zfl/ ALL
¶cAuaikV i:J

-

.a1.;4.:ihD._i*c4on1W - -



Dare: 3 !z;z/o
Se/%;?/ E.

CtItOP c1tAo
DEPARTMENT OF FONMENT

Trne:________________
tiC icit—

County CvdkJCiiicgO

ELECTRONIC fluNGftEThvEDretERKLsOFFIcE MAY lt*20d6
* AC 2006-040 * *** *

atcfii! Pftoto: /

___________

CommemcSJ%’pnr 7C’/!ir5 -



irrycE.C*two
DEP 4RTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PROtO.GRAHS

______

Photo# . Dk&tkn k/v!..
Comment it’/ ‘Mr$A/:3I,t Re iz-.-_

nc-S pc’iiv 4t.ft2 /V27

Nib EILJNe EdENEb cLEk OFFIC, AY 9o2OO6
* ** * * AC 2006-040 *

Dare;.

m.spector44I’crn/igerg
CbontyC&*:/ Ch3etho
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ifrV oi’ ino

Site

Time: ;Li:i

‘nWcEor 4
G.unty. Ck1.cO

Rofl

_____ct#

•Ditit
Cømms 1 JJ fi A
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Crfl oc..A0
DEPARTMENT OENVTRONME

)OTGAPS

_____

>

________

cn44R /cA’4 J A2 —

__

Site CGdeJ

ume:
hpector

ok:hio
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DEP&RTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
pHOTOGRAPHS.

Siw CUd

_________

Tje j%.J3:tct1?

County: Cnok:7 CNcatcy

‘A

—__

a:,;

r*’’

- aqut4iPhoto /C DrtCUOn!t
C *g’ w-i -

eiz- —i ‘LcAL N— Cfl-fl3’ri i4

FLoE

____

Photo jfr
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMENT

‘ ./
Knit Phmo“ I — DJrenomEj
Conm4Ctz7 t’4 s4EZ‘$L Cflrc.AE. £k,fl4t3
-rZL. 7 4_ 7v — z’

Date__________ /
tnspej*ijf4-ç /f 1i àØJ
Ccthixyt._PQök7.Cfflça

-L.



• ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, MAY 10, 2006
*****AC2006Q4Q*****

Crn( OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

DRE 2 Tft1E: 12<

SITC:-c.. lNSPECT3R;’: ,rt

srE CODE.Y;r;

• i -

I.
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CtTY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PHOtOGRAPH

TIME
jj*-7

opB y3c 3 CQUNT .OO.H.1CAO
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OFENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: ( lIME:.

— /3
eQu NTh. G.KJH[CA3

-I,.

*

L1#HQTO#
COMMEN T. cornxtmat8nt



LECTRO1IcHFiLING;CEIVED CLERKtSOFEiCE; AYtO; 2OG
*****AC2006Q4Q*****

cm or CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PkOTOGRAtHS

DATE:

$1TEiO far

SrrEtt.PEr:3. i12/StfC

TI /. :2$1

OouNTY ttoKchimcAGo

ROLL#naPKOTO# DJRECRON:SW
COMMENT: cTA waste?
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTO P115

SiTE: !tt / tC rygt :< I

SITE OEtV3/.4/f<iO3:

bEhkitd•idt
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TE Tc I
I1ZØ 3FiZ 77 i2E OJ EONT:.

ErrnmeiaJ
Lahrtores, kc IL EAF1N cc=diic 10fY292

Amiiytita1 Rqort
C1ut TERRACON ‘XNSUT T&N S. iNC

Prext1Th A•.towniinc

ID Cm’ Dtc ccIi (53 93 ()
.SpNb 49S-001 ttRpui 0/iW0

1LLitLrIrz:f
Tt; RIrny

Metbo4 101cL
1yUc: f1J0310S

_________ ______$521

AX1YSS Date; (5 210 8106
< 190 .O0

.59 59
omhroh uWka

I1

2Broue (MK 10 0 109
C 5O

Cbrn tchlo’-id ci 5
< SO

chthetnn 0 5(5
oithit < 100 100

- s
109 100

l ThchkrolL C 5 0 5 0
<s D s 0

0
-1 2btoroeabor < c 0 so ugf

<50 3 0 .sgfk
1 2b1rqap <50 50

C 59 9
]Thchpni <5O 50

thy1bzn c ii
C100 10

eh14et#b11 (4Th) 50
4Md-2u M) <100 iO 0
M1yk’w iidi C 5 0 5 0
Syrr 59

5
C 50 59
<50 SO

< 50 50
T•.
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I’IRS C’T 515 T 1 773 4S -

4q .4

First..

Laboraxris, Inc ILELAP / icmc

t600 bo Rd n’d1. mmi1 U55! $3) 77-fl0 ? (630) 7I233

CLht:

PzijçfXTh
tphfl

$riipJc No:

Auallport
INc.

Yfl Lz

6$493DG

Thiie
T

pvrtr

vigiCøóiu
ArY ø2f0O
Vale
ViryI eb1ide
Xyue ltii.ai

...... .-..AaaIyt -----
—. .

0V02/G

14:45

-‘; too
.<

•‘: 5,0

rjfkwd $4 —

jaaiiar

SiVtcç
0ZQO6

Aprtht
nhLhy 33rJ

ugt
Atac. < .3
Bcz!dn < 330

330
iNpy .0

BenzoCb)fIu ithnc 569 330
]3k)rnlhcru, 34
e-()pry1ie < 30 33rj.. Wkv

nziucjI < Q
Rzzy1 coo1 < 330 33 IIJL

< 30 330 ug
12i1othy)ctht ‘C 3O 334) ug/kgb2erapyi)thr < 30

330 330 Wkg
4rOphLy*n4 -ther < 330
flity bøny1pbtbiii ‘C 330 330
CarbOk c 330 33Q giç
4hniL < 330 3O
4-chjor-mthyJph1 30
2.rohtIrn1en
24*iorcpb,noI 330 330
4hy1pb1 *thet 320 330
cyne 130
Oi-n-by. c 330 330 ugIk
Dlyt1t 330 330
Dibatbce 0 90
Linofuraa
Ih1crr ‘C 330 3.0
1 < 330 33
i4-j)1cNøøtø.

. 330..
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J?. T.
41 $4 .J(1flJ3

‘1
Labtwatories, Inc I 41 1OO29

• i( rcid iUle, flJini .&)63 ?b.(G3o) 77RizuQ :
4

AaRi.pwt
TEACOL cONSU!TANTS. flC

pt1p C! UIfld.;. i445
SiiipIIt Corrp
Srnp..93OOl rtd ciiwoi

Rest

1thd7QC nMezhod 5gjCaz’ora

2 4DrLp’aaI
phtate <.330 330 ukg

244Jy)oJ
YtP• 30 0

/ G-Drno < I 60O !60O
OW’j

250 jJ
20 260 t.igikgFuaith i1 • 39. ug%g

hrnoL < 30
q

3
yredn

30
oront 330 330

2thyahtt1wri 30 330
Mdhy1plG1’GI 330

330 3Z0
phthi 33 3LJ

2-Nifimthme < 1QQ uikg
3-Ntra&nth <I6O0 600
4a1th 1400
Nitrbenr 2J

1600 uWk
4Niphen <1400 1600

<330 30
<330 330

ndipsv 330 30
<330 wk

PO1 < 330 330
763 3.30 WkP3thK <330 30
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CITY QFdflcATPTNffiNT
JFFicMTNt ORIGINAL

) SteC4& 141 Q3
AC_______
o:a).Q NoO5O34C:)

GCZLE :3

NOTICE OF’ F’ILING

]c ioeR. 6onziIi

PLiAS1 r•AJE•\flfl thatôi oausedthe attached AdmiaraTho
ç]ii .t be fUd. Withth :C1ek o thefli friklluiwiCnntri

cITY OF Cl IMO
Rfl4FN’I• (Tf :FJIRQ4ENT

By:

_

Jcth F jr3] CIJMMÔ
Drtect of Iuveiions
CDOt P nutting ami Etiforcernent Dnisioir
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iioiu 1 iu. nii ‘6±IJ CON ROL BOARD

eIyoCJ:nEpARTET
cF ENV1:RONMEN],

•JOSERcTON4t

Con1ainanL
ORIGINAL

) S. c&k: 031.6483103
AC.

________________

(CDQEN0t)3-AC)

Respondcnu

ADMiNTSTRATI7ECXTATTON

VIao

41511 (S 5i%I(n1)
4 U;C ip){2
$1• 1iL5/ZI(3)
415 TLCS 5/Z1(p)(4)
41.5 ILC/2i(p)(7)(iii)

1?acts

Civil Penalty:
LQO0

$IUOA)O
$1.’sflo.o0
$ 5{)ft()O

TOL4L

For tj A is rthVê .te.[sa R Goazaleç the tr chicago Dpthnenof
Lnuonment CDO.E ) uie 11ov

o.e4tb.tIl
Euvronniental ? rrntion Aerev ns deleg$ed nit tbotit istk ddmltnsttathe arnn’

pxr5uant. to Section 4t.r) af the fllmrns Envircmmetital tr ecccp Aci Act”, 44 ILCS 5J4(r)
(200, CDOt diu k’ delegated cnn and ma ie aim nistranve cliatt under 35 LU

2nde t0d

Respondent Jcr,.e R Gonzalez is the p sidenL of Speedy Gonzaiez Landseauicn
a reLard lllriOis cwooratiot dontg busrncssin Cktcwc Cob. Cctaty. 11ts nd

niner o .i01i 759 Fast l3CUi LLC a reusFe.red ilhinoi hnJlLc-d hai1ny oroor’
wni it oFliec of iecoro i Chwtigo, Cto. COLlfl Ilirno

3 On March 22 2006 nie driving on E 30tri Snce u Crnag, Ufmor
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BEFORE I HF U Li(i Lt tt5 CONTROL E(&RD

•cn•:o cFI:cGi ::&.$Er

) orENvRoNMENT: OR/G/NA L
:Sü

NOTiCE OF FILING

Tz Jose R. Gwik

PLbA3h AJG NOTICE }L VC caused. £11 ati1I! Adniiniative
Citaticm tob& VUd llb thc Clerk of thëflThiois. IoJhnk Control fIc.arf

bEPAammNt CXF EN1aN

iy
F;. KryMaMM

Du ector I nigtions

c’Peti•and E ocemeit Diion•



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, MAY 10, 2006
*****Ac2006040*****

OT14F IL:L1r 1Ø•ULUTJONCNTROL BOARD

QTT OF CHICAGODEP;ARTMENT

ORIGINAL
)
) Sue Code o64g51o3

A

__

((I)OE No 06-O3-C)
.joS:p. GzaJ2:

A1:T,kTj(1Ah10

____________

Cii1 Pnaiy:
41I1CS.5’2I(p’)m 1 50000
415. ELCS. 2i(p)(2) S150O;.90
415 JLcssiz1(p)() S3 50000
$15. XLCS 5f2I()(4) Si 5Oth0.(
4:i.I1;Cs 5/2t.(p)(7)(iii)

TGLAL S5Y000

Facts

iiu Adm snative Citztio to Tos R (cnzaIeL th C iv oI Chi.ago DenarLrlerr 0!

as f1.

I Compainar, CD(E, i aurai of local government to vdiiciu the IThnLuu
Eircrnmentat Proteetun Agero3 ha delegated nuthortt to nuc ac1rnmtratn c e taLuon

to coon 4ñ ofthe Jiliixns romuernal ProreLtoi Act (Aet i 4i511 CS 5/4r
f2004) DOE is tbis a eTeated iria andm issue aummlstl’atwa cutatious under 35 Iii

2 Respondent Tosc’ R Go a!ez rs the nresSoen of Spee Gonzalez L4ndsapo1g
Inc a rgisered flhinom eo’porauon oorng bumes in Chicago Cook County fl1noi and
inongei of I 601-I 7S9 Fast L0h S, LLC, n registeed JIhnoi luwid 1uahbI oonçrauon

isfl. 1llin.

3. I 111 is.
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CDOE ironme’a[ ismpeu a Itafaei ae1etotrn\ nil wo \C rising from in aie& of pmpefljy
hWate4 at l6Oil 7;59 Ehst 130th Sti, the Sit&’),

) t Mt. Mahçi condud&e.d h&3hphhtioii Of the .SIthF and..obsntd the. 16116WIag:

piles ot landsatpinn, CuPttrIIction, and ollwi Wnqih inchttht g sod mixed with
ceire pipb. woucLn$ar id 6rct

6, a front nCI loadec filling $çP6 404ç±5 with Scnerfi] t eastnctidi Md dcitmlhila

nksrs sagregatag reCtt1iai* •mhthiia1, I nchrdinbweoth htheks Mid hidtat &hni
waste ptict

6, waste:wood being: hurned::.and.

Waste in stunding warer

Mt hl6tdidi athed tlh.frc.dt .end:lober deftbt Ud naiad of Iiiasrtpriw1soe The:
‘perr a -tpondee his supera isor s a pcew“ the cit i’t 414 whia pick t n i ut k ores.nr a
the

.6. Mt Mbdie askhd 0* ache frudli rirh’cr the ttthnir.cdh uss., Tijerfr*eh
responded. My hoss is in the wbketrucl.4

• 7, Mn ?Jaeiei approached the:man :dri. Yina the whit .philmp inlet and identified the
man 2 Speoy Goai $as 1 pan a’dornaoon and bebef £Spcecftn Cjrraalts is Respr’ncient
SoseR; Li

Ug.

• Lawa Lu aamwthty$OEw1peotoc czbFis AnidnØ iktcorideeted a:ftirer
inspocoort of the San No ‘ ni l Wa lreirtg dont t the time of Mr Antonopolou ‘nispecUan hut
cc observed stripped wee, nilec or waste ir aerial ineinthrig construction and demoituan debris,
and Vaste ‘it shin ding water on tan S up

4
Exhibit I andmade apart of this Aarnlndtratrve Criation Mr Mactel ‘,ttad Mr Antonoponlos
affidavits attesting toethea material acuonm and itThservstwvs. are attached as Exhibits 2 and 3
and made a part ol this Adrninotrauve Citatk”a.

10 Becad upon dveci, observations macic Liv Messrs Macid and AntonopOUlos during
the nourseof tl*fr inspections COOB has determined that Rcspendent violated the Act as
•i1ipw$r

a Respripi.ga4ed:pr4kwe4 L40:ppen
nuh’ng in litter in violation of Section 21 (phi) ol die Act 41% 11125 5/21 (phi) tZOOS)
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Rcpnndent cas1dor allowed the oper clumping Of W iSle at a roomier

rtaalung ri sea, cuflt’Ig w WO] tuon of Scaior 2 p)(2 r Ebe \nt 41 IECS 5/21 ay2
(2005)..

C, r&spondenr caused or a1tcwed.the open dunthin of waste in a manner
remun ir open hiwn ig, a o atu o” ec lon 21(413) oft K L 415 ILUS
5121 1p)c’3.) (2{YJ5).

th. Rcspohdèm. cans-ed of ailowed.the ojdn dwupiog or waste in tumanner
mu nra ir ‘a. d nosIttor o ‘ in s ium, s cant ro ‘tola ‘o ot sectam 2 p iu4
the Act. 4i5 ILCS 512.1 n444 2005L

e. fespdtdeüi thn$[ 0r41/owtd ilid. hpdn dth41ing fwasn.S 10 a manner
resulting in deposition of general ennatruclion and demolition dtbris, in violation of
S&rtiøh 2.14i(7)(iii) bf-.tht Act, 415 IL.CS 5/2 l(p.W1f(iif) (2fl05t

II .Base4 anon Lb .i/anghing: fliet ,jrrtder SettiPii 421f (44) 41 the Act. 415 ILCS
5/42(bjol “5) (2tKl44, I.ilbpondeht is subject to. a civil penalty df-tbne thousand Five Hundred
DOllclj\ did 00 00 ft i L&U ol thu die ‘smlautm, cdcnrficd above .0w 5 total cs1 othialty of
Seven thOnsand Five B.nn&ed Pollen. ($730’OA}ffl,

Notices and Lnstruetionsto Respondent

I, You mast- pay the eiyil penalty set. lortb ab:ove øz4essyou contest this
&dmnnstrauvc Cit.auan rj an [ho ing pat igt pLs .ontmn d) iwo t aaa uc am and mon.
ird ainanen about contcuna ii \cixasrata Citau—p

I To pay: tbe:ei vii penalty tend anyother amounts dnej -send-a check or money
.order. payable to the.Cifidot Cbiehgo L

Ch-bf Chica1/Yi2cptthtmeut .bfEnid.riüiijtyr.
mvisian

30 North LaSa’le Street
Suite aio?
Qncao Uhools 5060

Tn easine ths you reeen timely ann moper Ct edit tot ‘our payment con pie-te a Retmttaae

iy Rlb*á: Pizi tti& fOr Rmw,,
inc)ucung a Notice of Ftling CeAific-4e 41 Service, roe \p?er’anee oid’ the 14O S Poilurian
COznrcsl.3csd- ($oarçF’)

4,. A:tñt Petiti.Øfl for R:flhflnflt ••tii•iur fdãv 4ftbø:Ø.atc.
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of cervice of this Adnirrnstrajjve CitMuffi’bii tW flWHóiircl will not review the
kdmmcstratwe Cftatton if the Petition for Revie is not tiled within this Pine4

I The;fttitiofl.forREew must be filed with:

l.&rK:ortheAlhflofa.POllUttOiftO]atrOl Board
James ik thuripscm Cower
100 WiSst .Randoihstteet;
d:1l’500
Cffidiiao; ifhiiijis. .6f)h 1

A copy of tj..cPd(iridn Ide R tjCW nW’st. bc etvCd dntthit dtthe fC1ide)iij1ddrdsi

thy cthCiIihCfo Ddp:azfment oiErfriiC.ttcrietit
Cirmitting and Enthruenient DIvision
30 Nmo LaSalle S4reei
S.iiife 25CC
Chibf.go,. Jillisdis 611002

6 iCe contents ci a Punuon for }4cvjew and Ire pica eUule% to he foltuwcd ale
go etnul Cs ide Bodtd s pzcaeduith rules CotuL mae Cc. obtained In cii the Clerk of the B idYu

at the address atxwC hy c.aihrig the Board.. a.t.(fl2) t43000. .otffl the Boarcfl. crib site at

If ycu rio not corets sirs Admambtrauvc Ccauon by fdua itj1ctnon nr review
wmu the Buard w ohm the hottertrime, ma Pearce will eater .n order I inJjg U ia you comnntted
the ; LOlinlOfiS allegeri4hove aid rupusung the tannory en 11 pe11alty set forth above See Section
3iJ (CI) dithe A 4:lflUS :5[flj( ,(20aitd li1UAçIde £DCfieiOibdtiOfd>

omponcyt L

with the Board the Board will hoC! a hea9g I he Hoame s rnocdduial rules have more
mfonicSoa on Comings ‘-co35 III Admu Code Park 101 and I02

9 II the Board funds afterthe hearing that von conumired a ‘etolatmo dS 4tege4
above, you wit] be assess&d theJaeanuigtotas incurred byCDOB and Ihefloard Hearing costs
itenissessed in addiucen to the oawtory civil peniilty4r the vtol$ions If the Board Ihas after
the hearluR that you md not tonnrin a violation as alleged abovc. or that the violadoreresulmd
from uuwothrelhtcle eneumsianees, you will tiOt be a,sessed bearing coc&s ‘aid tim wall nor have

:td.PayaeruiI ØidBfti:

Borud in itS fob ordem, interest on the amourit due all! he assessed against you front the date
t:.is titie itud lila) t$iu% tie die thatflthftmifh.rohajve4,

1 1... tatiy:.thv4 PCP51IYduui4A4 i sfltt t00. IIIICUJICI.tidit et..piç
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1 u .kr a. OPO? O (ftc [‘tbcfs 1. QT1 e jekhd andio tnt C’ ‘ a
Depawe-u at Un’ tray U’ tUlle Cotut I}rJLCLJJ s a)ar’st ya u’ cUeL the tilt as” due !L

any imerest :aeeraecL To thai event you niày also he Jiabte ibrbr[c05tS

CITY O CMJCGO
fE?A:.kTh4Ei :O ENvrRtiNr4ENt

c
By: LJ4%4Lsc.

Sadhu A J oh€ston
.Chnunissihner

Denajtment t•,[ Envjmnrnem
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B h FURL THE 1unb1*trntew3N (‘OMEROL BOAR!)

ctflr OP CTTIcAOO DEPARt\IENT

OR/G/NA LComplainant
9neCocie 031645103
At —

(C DOE Na Q(i3C)
•i€s R CON.ZPflEZ

AFFAUAVIT
Stan. &f Phania

C±,ty ufCouk.

Affitun. RØfftel MIlcidi, bcin., duly twOft valdntaril.y depusesial I lè as Oatl.cndf:.

I. At all ilmes feluvunt to the nhnV&ccnI ohed Aditinistrathe Citatib.n, Affiam was
sitiloyed as an en4irdnthantai. :iñsnector bjt thuCif of Chicago Dopartraant of Enviroornera.

On Mdhth 22,2006 beteer idajit, ra ilthL ddd. 12:SOpn and l:36.pam.
Affiani conducted an Inspection of Iliel 6(J PCI3thW. I 3Q9 Streeuthicago, IllinoIs:

Aflianz.conduutedan on site inspection, which included wa&ingemigaf the si,
spdatingiath xkei idialeR, 0.snizdlnz*.oh thi siihdnd iisiutdtiirA1inEtho site:

.PI!ItPP .‘tI:UrN iihP i c .vdtsadOnt A. f? *W.d
inpeutGr Anonopou Los coniplctcd ti’s inspectran Report appended to and madu part of the
abrnccapnoned AWmnistiatwe titaszon Mech is an aceur’te record of Aftuen a obaervanon

to.Thif siLo;

Rala Mactel

SuI,scpbial and aw bei ore ran

34W: 3t

flMy
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nc
CITY QFcNicMao DEPAflMENT

ORIGINAL
ConIphrhmap.c. )

) Sr tode U31cS4SIO3
AC

______

JOSFRGOttk1?7

AFFAJI4VJT
Sta:t ::Qriilt3js

1

CounLy LiiCeiok

Affiant1Chtis AntöabØoukis. being. i..,O1britEñI ifrposei and tat&as II..ie4vs

I. Al. Ml times. rdcfrmt Wth i.ib vd-t4tioned AdmI ktathe CitaE:bn A.fflant
ç±piovèd. as an erniroUmedtW I ibipecmr by the City tif Chicago IDepartinem of En vironment,

Lrh4Atdt22 40U6/betwteh Hill) pIt2. and l2OO.pnt.AIfla.nuonducicdcau
inspection of the) 6c1.iH 5 W I3i1 Stied. Chie$go$1hhoii

3. Affiant1c:Oad.taeted sm the the
jçiahjn•g. hlth rherywi the Sith ted p ijtht Hiii:

I In connecunil ss ith tins msJx.ctton nd smbsequeni. romes4tmn Afthint aid
Inspector MacwI comphncd the Inspection ReporLappenoed to and made part ci the abine
napunned Adxrnnistrit ‘we Citation which is an aourate recotC of Afilant obsctvauem ad

iwthhvsite

Chris Anor1dji&rIos

&zbsctibe and:sw;orrhbetiiwg:mc:

tW4;

rz:n9
t4c trrj tJ1moL 5Notan PUbkC L!tL ;$f!
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JRg!]1 i 1e ..:1rgAID•

Y OF CuE A( :AIrMENT

OR1GiN,[
•S: Cde1.64853
AC___

RFM1rT4rCII FOAM

fAcurrY/PRoPERTY:

COUTY Co

DATE OFiNSPECTON: 03/2212006 DATE RBMJTTED...

:•r u itn;.rFd/J y 0/fl
(i ocmI ScCZU aty nuznbe SS) d at ndduai j and sign th etrnttao Form Pt nit no mme

of the pei on igrnag t1m rematance Fom tnd th& peion tide, if appncablo Send ynin dhcek
(pi ablo u (1v ofCThtL4go34iong wFth RerntLinw Frrr t.

City of chicago t)epartment of Envronnaent
PerniLtrng $nC1 Thfoi eoiint Th”omi

Suite 2,5V(J
C1]igc Ii 6Ef02



City of Chkago.
Richard M. D1ev1it

fliynratwiit of £,wfrannwnt

a1hiz A, jnhgnori

3t1 Ntirth iaSat Stme
Chicagc. flioL039W2’5V3
(31.0 74’76O6tVic0
.j3i2 744-ö4$( (EXXi
i3t: 4435t1*r1Y)

Dear Cleric (jlann:.

Please find for.fihing with the lllint’is Pollution Control Board a PDF
ci in AdmlnlctIvRc Citation iscuco r the ahoL_r1eni i.d
Rdsiiotldent, With a Noiice:df Piling.

Ciii thi. rlatc, the City4jrChitago lYepartment of .Bitvironinei it
I CDOL , throuah iLs agent, \Adl ‘are this Xdrjanisrtitrse C ttio’
updn the Bespotidetxz. A dcn as. LxteQie the affidavit oCservice, I
will promptly The a copy with oti for the piupose ci rotering a ctcStult
jucigement an the e;eut Respondent tails ci decas alot to File a rttdiort
flu revifew tontestiiw the.Adm.inistrative Citation.

If you luw c. any queslicim or oncems ole we eontaA me at (312) 744

Sineeteh.

kim F Ki i CHMM
Director of Investigations
CDOI3 Pcrrnit[tng and Enforcement Divsmn

FDncL

C NEJ$j9DS:
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May 10, 2006

IThd .HcmO:r4We Pøtothy CuiW Clerk
Illinois PcI lulto a Cont—ol Board
Jathds. It ‘i.honipsqn Ceth&
100 West .kandolph Street:
Suite [1-500
Cffieago, lb. 6&l0 I

Re:

ORIGINAL

City of Chicago Depanment of Environment v.

1 6)I -1. 7SE Fas1 I 30thStnlet. hUE
-k

11.

QDCE Na 0&0I AC
Site Coda 0316485103



Add CA 8 5 1 0 •3
cng

0 3 1 6
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NAY 02
BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY DATA INPUT FORM

INVENTORY # ISSUED: tRAN CODE TRAN DATE

010. FACILITY NAME
i

____

GONZAi.EZ

I .

15 (LEAVE BLANK)

tNC

yvy.
20 .7 23..

24

USEP.A#:

________

60 7.7

IEMA INCiENT#:.

020 LOCATION ADDRESS (STREET ADD ESS RE0U1RE)
1113
STREET: 3

. .

. SENDMML HERE

94 95 105 105

1 3 5 6
24.

P. OBOX:
45 54

CITY: .
C E 3 C A 0 STATE: IL

55 74 7571

ZIP: 6 1 7 TELEPHONE: -

7.7 51 92 .

CONTACT: . . MAIL IND:
i’’——”-

. 120 ‘121
COUNTY: C0OKJCaGo TOWNSHP

030 OWNER ADDRESS (iF SAME AS ABOVE LEAVE BLANK) SEND MAIL HERE [XI
1113
NAME:. 1601-1759. 5.’ LL.

24

STREET: O.K :.ROV6 R. T. 2O
54 —;:-

PBOX:. cfr?: wNEsa 6: R0VZ

79

.. . 84 s: 104
STATE I ZP 6 a a s TELEPHONE 6 3 0 4 3 4 -0 0 a

1usW ..i 1’i 116 119 122 125
CONTACT V i s w MAIL

126 . . 11.

040 OPERATOR ADDRES (F SAME AS ABOVE LEAVE BLANK) SEND MAIL HERE —

•11 2?..
NAM
,

.24
STREET.

5 ‘—V’ .
“-‘———-

PO BOX GITY
. .

. 7 5 .,.

STATE . . IP . ., .. TEPHqNE
1 107 422 125

CONTAOT MAJL IND
426

..

Indtcate source of ØStte h1specton CAnnual Report [JLUST Report
rntormatiori EJCcrnpany Lett& Ejother

.

. :.
‘ . ...

ENDEMAtL TO:

FROM: L . E’i J.

TELEPHONE # 3 1 2 744 72 3 6 RATE 312W20O.
PREVIOUS COMPANY NAME
AGENCY SITE ID NUMBER 1 7 ChecosendTorni :itj
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iLUNOIS ENVIRGNMENT L PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump ..

f r ,— . t v r.

1 I I-’ I \ I I\ I Ir
County Cook1Chicgo LFC# 03168510 “‘ “ u ‘ tion 2 Des lries

Ldcädn/SFte.Narne 1501E

Date 031221200B Time From 10 OQAM To I 3QPM Previous Inspection Date 1st
hspecto s’i Antonopoulos/Macj& Weather Cloudy 35 F

No of Photos Taken # 22 Eat Arnt of Waste 3000 yd Samptes Taken Yes 4
Intertewed Chuck Webbr (CTA F-King Rep CompIant 4

i60i-.1759 E 130mSt LLC
10 Q:S Thrrence
Chicago. IL &0617

. No

Dennis W. Winkler

351 Ok Grovo STE 220
Downers ove IL 6051 5...

rz IGTIO:N .

. DESCRIPTLO
.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

j. g CAE,.THTENQR.ALIOWIR POLL ON IN ILLINOiS

2 > CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING U
. 12i) CAti.E TH ATENOR ALLQWWATER POLLUTION [N ILUNIS — U
4.. i CREATE A WATERPOLLUIION H2A

. [El
5 21(a) CAUSE O ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

. cNPLTANYASTE-STORGEYWASTET:REATMENT., OR WTE- DISPOSAL
G 21(> O.PEATtdN .

: >
(2) In VioIon of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

DLPO$E TRE:STE;:.QR.A ANDON AW WASTE; OR TRANSPORT ANY
7 21 () WASTE INTO THE SThTEAtIrØ 8ITES Nç[T MEEIING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT —

SRALLQW ThEN UMPlNGFNYWASEA MANNER WHICH•RESUUTS
8 21 (P) IN AY o TH PQUQWNQ CCURRENCES ATTDUMP $ITE

i Ltt

(f Sgir . .

f3) Open Burn mci

(4 pWI $ttIIbr. Pkirg_Wat

Proiferatio9 cf Disease Vectors U
Stending or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site [El

— .— ----

Responsible Party
iaiIiPg d&ess(e)
and Phone
Nurhbei(s)

vs2xf/2Q Q;fn**Ii.
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LPC # 03164851 O

nspection Date:

tnormanLNetes
I [trois Ervirnrnenta1 Protection At 415 LCS 5!4
2 LTnois Pofluttori Con trd Board 35 LII Adm Coder SJbtJtL C
3 taaitory anc r utetor references hereine proded for nvenienc* onLy tiod shOuld nat be conrue sJeL

conclusione of the Agencyor sa lrnUn the Aencys sttatory or roiatry powers Requirnienh of some Iatutes
arid r0ju5tons cited Sre in sumrparyforwat Putt text 1 req wremns csn he found in references tisted n I end 2

4 The prcwision osubsectron (p) ot Ssctinn 1 of the (ilitriots] nwronriientat Prntction ActhsU he efdrceab1e either
by adrririitiatwe citation under 6.tioni 31 1 f th Act or 1y oornptaint under Seclicil 31 of the Act

5 Tn inspection was codticted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the ll inois) Envimnrnenlal kotection Act
415 LQS 5’4fc) arid (d)

5 .gdth in NEwere.ootevatuate.dat mb line ofthIsspul1on,

03/22/2006

— I______________________
Ii—

9 55() NO,RSONSHALL

(1) OoAud.cn Durtiñ OtA (J1 øfWate.T,

j (2 se or AO er Burnln of Ar Used or lste We

35 ILUNOIS AIMIN1STRAT1VE GOD.EREQUIRENENTS
SUBTrrLE G

—&1

FAILU.E TO EU BMtT AN APPUCATICN FOR A PERMLT TTDEVELOP AND
J :811O1() OPERATEALANDEILL •

F i.. 1211L_• HAZARtOUS WASTE DETERM{NAIION • El
12. •SO&i21 SPEOtAL WASTE DETERMIN]1ON El

ACCEPTANC
OF SPECAL WASTE FRQM A WASTE TANS.PORTER WLThOUT A

WASTE HAUL1N( PERMIT, UNiFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
2a TANDIOR MANIFEST

APPARENT VLOLATIONGF: ([1 POB; tLJ C]FCUiT COUFT El
14.. CASE NUMER O.RDEf E:NTERED Q.:......

15. OTHR: — El
El

:

El
:

•

•••••••••••— •••••• •••••••••• •• • •••• •••••••••••••••••••••••

•- - ••-—•••••••••••••••••••

2)
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485iO LIST OF APPARENT STATE VIOLATIONS . 32106

9 ( Caused and. alIw d air toilution from thopen bumIn of wastS tires
and wdOd debris.

9 () Ciused. and lØwe4 the open niingpfva,

21 (a) Caused antt the open dumpidg’ofwas.

21 (d) (1) trndpcr any wa.te— stord.g, waste4reatment, or. was di’liod operation
•wiihôitt a perniit

. (d) (2) Conduct or wasedisposa oeratio
in violation of any regulalions.or Standiirds Adapted by. the Soard.

21 ( Capsirig ral1owiii.g thc disposal. tyeamept storage oi ahandoimeni’ of
.jyr waste or .transpoii any waste,into this Statc fordisposaL treatment,
tor ic or 4b4fldO1fl1eflL oxct.pt 31 4 S. or iaclaly, ‘ hirh rneetc the
requirements fTh:i1ljflOj Environmental Protection Act.

21 (p) (1) Causing, or allowing the open dumping of any waste in a manner; which results,
in littei at the jp site’

21(p) (2 ) C useu and JIw ed scavuning at materials

.2,1 (p) (3)’ Canac allty the’dpenI,urninof’waste

21 (p) (4) Caused and tdJosed 11w &ptnron of waste in staudmg ater

21(p) (7) DeportrowfGeneral Cotistruetien orflernolthon Dcb s o Clean Construction or
Dernohftion Dthri

55. (i). (1.) .d

212 101 (a) Failure [0 submit an app1iatiori fot penmt to de eop arid operate a IaidfiI1
that is required from the Agency un&r Seotiern 2t(d) of the Enviromnema]

fz.j(j)J

‘.fl9.O2 (a) .Accept&l ieeiai’ waste frm a ‘wt ir’withoutajermjt and ‘/‘•‘irnjfi



•
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91” . JhLZ2Lflti.

1 NICIPAL VIOLATIONS:

7-28440 - DUMPING ON REAL CAIIShU and allowed .çheôpect dumping
ESTATE WITHOUT A PERMIT of debris on a vacant lot withdut obtailung

the r&lu red pmjE

748450 - OWNER RESPONSIBLE Owner responsible for the rcmoaI or cause
FOR REMOVAL/NUISANCE to he rernured any. debris piaedd od an un

improved lot,

1.144500 TREATMENT AND CAUSED. and allowed the improperdisposal
DISPOSAL OF SOLID of eonstnitioe debrisimd ii4unidpai solid

OR LIQUID WASTE waste at an unpermitted facility.

11-4450 WASTE HANDLING CAUSED and operated a waste disposal
FACILITIES! flidility without fij$ ohtainhig.the required
REQUIREP PERMIT permit.

7-28’08() - NUISANCE iN CAUSE and allowed a public
CONNECTION WITH from clumping wamp debris on a :storage

BUSINESS lotadjacem icr residentini homos

7-28420 Acennrnbthou ofJunk Respondetti caused and alIoi ed an
or Materials accurnulhon waste on the ground

11-4-1040 - PROW SITED Caued and allowed the dumping of grease
WASTE and oil ihto the sewer causing flow iestuctiom,

7-28-060 - CONDiTIONS CAUSED and allowed conditions detnmental
flFiTfflMENTAL:TO .ftoxsi theimptopor .dispalJstora. d.fA.CM.

REMJ;H

name - NoñcornbustIliN. h1s:reqtiimdto maiat irrani eçpre
screen fence: vahânt lot.,

requfred

11-4-640- PUBLiC t’BJiS’. CE RspcmçIem caused a phflcnuisatwc&oni:ihe
ABATEMENT partsculate emission betoming wmdhenic from

tile:sait.ymio$ing oper*s;
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GTY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PEEMIIIINGAND ENFORCEMENT

ARRAT1VE EVALUKflON

1NSPECTON DATE:. 312212006 TIME: AM1O0O
•SJTh NAME: .Speedy.Gonzaez Inc. EMPoYEE ChrsAhtdob
SITECODE: V314S5iQ3

SITE ADDRESS •• E 130tH T .CØUNTY: Cock ). Chicayo

SUMMARY.
As was Dnvtng East on 130th St heathng to a meeting with City of Chicago Department of Revenue at a site on
136th arid Hoxie t was observed that there was some bluish and black smoke derivmg from the property address
of 1&1 E 130th St I then along with Johhn Potthoff legal counsel for DDE and Charles Kmg Attorney tar the
City of Chicago Law epartmern and Edward Golhnslnspector for DQE proceeded to investigate the smoke and
upon drwing into the open gate it was observed that there were trucks from E King Hauling in the process of
receiving loads of what looked to be C& D debris I then asSeSsed the remainder of the site and observed broken
concrcte scrap me4al, compost matei tel, property belonging to the City of GhTca.go (signs), railroad ties two piles
of woody one in the rear (which was burning) and one in the front near the entrance thiit was m the process of
segregation by an unknown person that looked to be an employee, porta johils with the advertisement of OUJIOU1I
Incorporated and a watei tanker with the name Speedy Gonzalez Inc spray painted on the side

[then with the help f Inspector CoIlhi proceededto interview the heavy euiprnentoprator.( Front End Loader)
about the generation point of the material and destination The operator of the loader than stated that he had a
manifest from the IEPA and that they were working for the City of Chicago and CIA I then corrected the individual
and stated that he is not working for the City of Chicago arid that the manifest states a different address and that
the generator was in fact CTA signed by Chuck Webber with no date I then talked to SupervisorStanley Kaehler of
DOE via Nextel and gave all information on the ongoing investigation Supervisor Kachter then stated that he
would idanother insectortoa {statthe .site;aloh With ;the Directorof Ins ctons John Kryl,

After contacting supervisor Kachier, I oroceeded to speak with the driver of the E King truck arid stated that he is
not to remove the material from the site until further natice The flriver arid heavy equipmentoperator than stated
he would cofltrnue his work until the gentleman in the white pick up truck told them not to do so I then spoke to
the driver of the white Truck who was identified as the ownerr Speedy Gonzalez Inc and he stated that we were
on private property and that we had ru right to be on his property then asked Mr Gonzalez to cease his illegal
transfer station activities and he in turn stated the manifest In my hands were riot given to me by the people on the
site and he proceeded to drive off onto the other side of the property and let his employees continue the loading of
tttatriicWnd li1 the:truk*ith thihâféiil in quéftch unde: urvisoh;

After aatherrng 1l Information arid meeting with Chuck Wèbber CTA and Paschen Construction, it was found that
the CTA, Pasohert, E King and Mr Gonzalez were under an agreement to-store fueI contaminated soil from the
CTA Brownilne project at the 1601 E 130th St, until the CID Landfifl resumed business on Monday. Further
information aIs was given that the material was qiestionabte on the generation point ( Srownhrie) and that there
wduldban on vestigatlon onthh[fóftheCTA.

Inspector MaieI Ms Pottoff, Mr King,Mr Kryl and myself discussed the sites conditian with Chudc Webber and
a representative from Paschan Canstrttction Mr Webber is a CTA’s environmental conSultant in charge of the
brown Ime projait and PasMen was the hired stibeontractor to do the renovation They both informed us that the
CTA material that Was removed from the project was to go to CID landfill However, since the renovation work
occurred over theweekend the loads would have to wait to go to the landfill until Monday Mr Webber also
informed us that E King was hired to do the haiflng He said that E4(lng was to Reap all the toads in roll-offs and
on site until CID opened Neithøt Mr Webber nor Paschen co*.ild -conclude if the waste material carrie from the
browrt line projsot The total amount of debrIs waste from CTA equaled 0O yards This waster consisted of bricks,
woods sdra matatsoU, and concrate.
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CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF EN VRONMENT
PERMITTING AND ENFORCEMENT

NARRATiVE EVALUATiON

INSPECTION bATE 312212006 TIME: AM .i000
SITE NAME SPdy EMPLOYEE:., Chrt.s Antonopoutoê
SITE CODE: O316451O3
:& 1601 El 30TH ST GQUNTY: CokI CIi

SITE CONDITIONS:
Stone piles (80 cu. yards).
Debris plIes C1480 cu. yardsj
Suspected CTA. Material (800 cu.yards)
CornpostpJIe (400 CLi. JdS)
TiniberW[ possbIe arsenic conlarninuticn (200 C1J.: SdS}
—50 waste tires
Dump truck, tanker truck, and flatbed parked and .IabØled on site
—50 .ortjhns empty
Concrete blocks (40 cu. yards)

RE:RcoMpLETEo. .T jNO 14OVi.SSUE I

____

YES

____

NO

INVESTIGATION COMPLEfED?

____

YES ,/ { NO ATTACHMENTS? -/ YES [J io
I. ChrIw.•Antonopoios a .rnpkyea Qf g)parrnent 9vIrenrnnt. d1arøtijaVlhSvacânducted
an inspeetma øf the above metbnedgr7per’6Tythe ie rnyteI lMrthr dee)&e that the ohs høns set forth on
the report are true and accusta I / , J 7 —f”7

122 I.::::_.i dA1’
/ ITUE

ft
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Jfzc

Ntt .. .

All Appriate

k

SDH
ARJETOFE’W1RM&NT SIfF ADR.S ,, / —

FIELbPERAtIONS.DJ’1S1O.N t .

ShE CODE

INESTIGAtOR I

COUNtY COOK COUNTYICNICAGQ
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2005 Tax Year Information Payable in 2006

Tth Yer; 2005 Tax Type: Current Tix Vokxme: 294 PCL:
I

• Property Loctipn

159E 130Th ST
CflicA+OJL. 6063.3-2394

Mailing Information

1601 l759E.i3OTLLC
10630 S
d-flCAGO IL 60d.I:7-61 I

Exemption Information

ExeinpliOn do nca become dftaive l2nt1 2nd irtUment.

For last yeartsexemption data please scr1i down to 290i taxe due. in 2005,

Tax Payment Jnformaton

. Tax Atiouit Ta Due Lt:.Eaynteit DateInalIm
lIed Date I Received I Ieeeivecl

1s $1 624 75 03/01 ‘2006 1 $L624 75 02/28106

EJ?flC

Due

The.baiaiie due .1 1tdiigiy [isas of: i24/2(O6
Iymtpressedareposted through: //2QQ

2004 Tax Year Information - Payable in 2005

Tax Year.. 2004 Tax Tvp Current Tax Volume 294 PCi 1-
QQ

___________ ______ ________ ________ _______ __________

.Prop;erty Loôtion

i.E OTIST
CHICAGO IL 60633-2394

Mailing l:flfOrmat1Ot

L6O.17E130.T lic:
10630 SIORRENCCAV

.

lick
icop. tO

se&d.
pagern
printer.

ELECTRONIC FILING RECEIVEb,CLERK’SOFFICE, MAY 10 2006
*****AC2006041*****

‘

I c

Ofticeof the Cook County Treasurer Maria Pappas
Cook County f’oprty Thx & Payment tiforrnat ion
Print copIs üí chi fr.tnntion nuy notbe ncd as a mx bill.

nut hmftr$w1tb originnl xbHl

Property 1ndx ..Nurnbr (P1 25352ON) I100Q0
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Page 1 of

Tax ‘Year; 2005 Tax Type: Cithent Tax Votunie: 294 PCL:
5-93

Property Location

i539E 130TH ST
CHICAGO. IL 6063.234

Mailing Information

1611 1759 E 1.30 ST L.LC
10630 S TO1RENCE AV
CIcAGO. IL 6061 18

Exemption Information

2004 Tax Year Info rmaton - Payable in 20G6

Th Ytar. 2004 Tax Type Current Tac VoLun 294 PCL S
93

PrOcatton

153 Ei3OTHST
CHICkGO IL &633-2394

iling QrmatiGt

161 7..)TLL(
10630 S TORR13N( AV

Click
icon .tc

page to
primer

Offipe of the Cook County Treasurer - Maria Pappas
Cook Coumy Propeuy Thx & Payraenr Imformuion

P1nt&d.copo. o(tJis. iaforn tm.rniy not he a
Pay ‘es muit b u.bñiitEed w1rini ta h1J,

PropertyIndex Numbef (PIN): 552Ol.o1O..QOO0

2005 Tax Year Information Pyab[e in 2006

Exempton d. nt become effective until 2nd installment

For last vears ox ntton data pleasescmil down to 2004 taea dtein 2005

Tax Payrnnt Information

instai1.men Tax Ainnt
‘3_I’d

Tax D Last Paymlmt Date
Date Received 1 Received

Baianc
Due

7.00ii.i 03/O)i06 $.7OOL1I I O/2/O6

.$o.W)
Th ipc1udingn pe tyisasot 3124/2G0

:Iprocesed are posted4hrough: .3DiflO06
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Page 1 of

Tac Yeai 2005 Ta fy Cu ient [‘ax Vc’hime )94 PLL
i00

Property Locatioh

242 E 13OTHST
C1{ICAOQ. IL 606331796

Mallin Fnformatio.n

1.01 1750•E 103 ST.LLC
10630 S 1)RRLNCE AV
CHICAGO 1L 6061 76.I I

Exemption information

For [at year’s exeniption data P ase scroll down to 2004 taxes due in 2005.

Ta Payment Information

2G04 lax Year (hfbrmaton - PaybIe in 2005

Tax Year 2004 Tax Type Current Tax Volume 294 PCL I
0:0

Property catk.n
•:

242ETT1 sr
CU1AGO L 60633-1706

MiIing tnfórnitioh

STL
10630 S 1ORRENcE M/

8

• on to
send
page 10
ptInte.

Office ófthe Cook County Treasurer -Nlaria Pappas
Ok: pty P,rotettv Thx & i>àyn•rnt orwa):.

E’ruted opic of th1 I rnvitian m’iv rwt
P’oyments must ittd 1th r5ginat taxhitf

PrODety :[ndNunib.r (iJN)25-3S-2O1-O09-00(JO

2005 Tax Year Information Payable in 2006

Exemption do becozne effective Omit rft1 ins.afl m5t.

I Tax Ày.: ttht Tx Due Last Payment 1)atelnstallmentj
..•BnIe Daic Reccnd Receed

Ist j $1 651 65 03/0 1f20ä6 $Iö5T 65 02/28/06

1 I
The balance du inludrng any pna1ty is as of /24/2006

Payments processed are posted through, 3t23/2006



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVEb,CLERk’S OFFICE, MAY •1O 2006
*****AC2006 041

Pac I of

(
icon to
send
ato

Office of the Cook County Trasuer Maria Fappas
Cook Cou w Pmpny Tax & Piymeiu Iatbnaik,m
?rintcd copies if flOt:he uid as oii bilL
Pavmvts flyflji : ttiIwLrI1 orIginal t* biU,

Tax Year: 2005 TiOC Type: Current Tax Volume: 294 PCL:
1—GO

Property Location

I I

2004 TYer frforthation .:PayaNe:n2O05

Jax Year 2004 Tax Type Cuirent Iac Volume 294 PCL 1-
.90

_______ _________
__________ _________ _____________

Prop;érly Lation

2545 E 1301 1ST
CHICAG( IL 60633-370

Maiiiñ nfarmation

1601 1759E 130 ST 1LC
10630 TORRINCE AV

Property Index Number (PIN):2-352OiO12-0O00

2005 Tax Year Information Payable in 200$

Mailing hiformation

2545E 130TH ST
CICAc1O. IL 1633-371

1601 1759 Ii I3QSTLLC
10630 S TORRN.CE AV
CHICAGO. IL 606i76i18

Exam ptkrn Information

P1of until 2nd insta1imert

Tax Payment Information

For ltst yea? exemption data please scroll down to 2004 taxes due in 2005.

Thx Amount Tax LaSt PayInntinsa1hneni 1 .•: .. Date Recewed

Bahe.
Due

.

i;LiJ 03/01/2006:

Date
Reciived

$L61.333 j .02/28/06

The ba ne hickding • n:a1t ia f 3/24/2006
Pkdnts. pr6cèssed re.p0tedthroujh: 3/2312006
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BEFORE ThE ILLJNOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CITY OF CH1CAGO :PAITMJiNT
OF EIVIRONMENT,

• UF?/G/NAL
Sue O 03 148 10

V. )
(CI(.).E Nc. O-4N-AC)

.16Oi1759 EAST SFJEET, LLC

N(Y1ICE OF EILIN(;

I I 759 Li I 3O Sweet. tiC

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE thai in P 1tpL w cjuerI the al cached Admi iilra1ive
Cimtion e tx tied wiTh the Clerk et the flthicts Poiluilen Cnnwul 1kard.

cnr oi cii rcAco
OF EVLRONMEN1’

John F. %ryi. CHMM
D1t& cfkVestkgauons,

Cf)OE Peum itIng. md Enibr ruent J)i.ion
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BEFORE THE II I1NOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CITY OF CITICAC DI:PA.RTMET
OF ENVI RONMENT, ) I (N

Ib/NAL
Coniplamant,

) Sire Cilde; 0316485iQ3
V. AC.

) (.CDOE Nd,. 064)1 AC)
1601—1759 EASI’ [30TH STREFfl1.LUE’. 1

Respondent. )

AUrvHNISnATIVE CITATION

Violation: Civil Penalty:
415 1LCS 5/Z1(p’)(I) Si.,501L00
415 ILCS 5/2i(p2 $.1,SOOMO
415 IUCS /21(p)(3) $ IOO:O0
4.15 ILCS. 5/1.(pX4) $1,500.00
415 ILCS5/2l(p)(7)Uii). $i$0J)0

TOTAL: $7,5Qo00

Facts

For thisAdrninistrative Citation to: 1iO 1 1759 East 130th Stmet. LLC C1iOth LLC ), the
Cit3,bfOIC Depa tn*tWpf.EtiirUntndfit ØCPQW)3$ats àfofl&v

1. .CompiaTatir.CPøE) isa unit of local :govrnnicnt td. which the illinois
Environmental Protection Agency has delegated authority to issue admtnhintwe citaflons
pursuant to Section 4(r) ol the Illinois Environnicmt$ Prntcwon Au ( ‘Aefl, 415 ILCS 5/4(r)
20O4) CUOE is thus a delegated umV and may isuu administrarne cat’nons ovde 35 UI
Mm. Code. 108 00,

2 Respondent 130th LLC is an illinois hunted liability corporation, and OWner Of
the property Located at ltOl-1750 East 130th Sheet at Chicago, Codk Canon., Uheols (tht
‘Site”).

On March 22; 2004. while.drlving an East 130th StLterin Chicago Illinois,
CDOE CIflIInJImCIILaI in%peetor Rafael Macitt obsened smoke rising horn the Sm.
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Mr. Maciej cdnducted dhinpeaid.h of tht Site,. add phseri’e the fclidwing
condtttons:

a. pilesof 1andseaping Construclion.. and other waste, including soii mixed with
porittt pipi ng,:wdOd, rdbar End done;f

b a [traiL flt loctdLt i l;rz stUn tructs tn .ieaeun cu Thinietion and deInOIlttLH’
uehns

wckads serdge tmno recyclable :materia.L. iridludin a wood, bricks mid metal. from
waste pies:

d. WasW WOOd heina borneo; anci

waste>m standing water.

5. Mr. Matciei asked the front. no loader opera tot the name ol his sunervisor, The
o,eratcir responded his supervisqrwas Speedy[ the dri’er ala white pick up truck ffresem.:hn
the Sittt

6. Mr Macdel asked the.semi truck driver the name of his boss. The driver
responded, tMv boss is in the white tnic.k’

7 Mi Manel approachcd ilt. muil d ii rig FL islute pickup unek and uienol’ed the
mm as Spcedy (3onnies On mformatton and bEnd Specdy Gonzales is the managt of
Respondent.

8 Later that sane da DOE mspeetoi Chns rilonopotdoc conducted a hirher
inspection ol the Site No work was being dune at the mile il Mr \ntOnopoious mspeetton hut
he observed stripped wue, piles of ‘s aste material inehiding construction and demolition delins.
End Watp in standing water cii thik5ite.

9.. A copy otMr÷>Macae.VsatmhMrAntonpptalcsi pcLiCfl rcpdft is. attached as
Lthrbn I And made a part otthis Administrative Citation Mi Macid’s and Mr &ntonopoulos’
affidavits attosting to their mazenat actions and olsen iiitioiv,, are attached as Exhibits 2 antI 3>,
and iii*dh atjtait:ofthi& Adthi:thtrEijva Citiuibn

10 Based upon direci observattoas. made by Messrs Mactel and Antonopoulos during
the course of their inspecoozic, CDOE, ha determined that Respondent vrolatcd the Act as
followh

a Respondent caused or ailo ed the op.n dumping ol Wase in a manner
resuJting in litter. in violation oF Section 21(p)(l) of the Act, 4:J 5 II £5 SiZI.(p)(I) (20th5)L

h. Rdspenddnueaused oraiffowed th.coperr dusnØing ofwastt:trta mannet
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in engr1 in c&it1or ol SL n2Itpic ol t} AL 4 U S
(2O05)

C. e.pondotii caused Or alJovcd thc open dumping of waste in a maimer
£osult nti ii opn hw nlrg, ir’ to aflon ol Scenon 23 ui 1! L -\u .i 11 C’s
5/21 (pX3) (20051.

ci. Respondent caused r allowed the open dumping of wniae j:: a
in the deoiion ol sisLe in standing atu in vioLation 1 t.JlOn ZHp( l ot

dic Act. 4 5 LCS 5/21 (p)(4) (2005).

e. Respondenttaused cii’ allowed thc open clumping of w leina mannir
resu [dog in deposiLion of general construction and. de.moiition. dehris in viOlation of

()(7). 41 hOAOt, 415 1LCS 5/21 ((7)cii) (2ii05),

II Based upon the foregoing faras, umier Section 42(bi(45) of the Act. 415 ILCS
5/$2(bi(15) (2004). Respondeni issuhect to a civil penalty of One Thousand Hve .Hundi’ed
l)ojlars (SI 50000) for each oF the five violations. identified above. for a. total civii penahv of
Seven Thousand Five .limidred DoIlar t$7.5O0OO,

Notices andlnstriidions to Respondent

I, You inu pa; tbeeivil penalty set forth above unless you contest this
Adrnniitrat e Otatwu TN. folkiu ng pargi arin contain vmcat m,trc i_uons md mote
information shoUt 4ontali.n,:th1s. AdniinisirUtive Citation.

2. To pay the cdvil penaItlI (and any other amounts due send a check or money
order, payable the City of Chicago, to:

City of Ghicag Depaiiiiozt of EnirnirtL
PcrnntLi rig rnd l3nforcenient Division
30 .NorthLaSatlc
Suite 250Q
.Chica&. Uluoos 605O2

to ensure nat you recew tiniiy mid propci credit tot yow paymcnt omploic a Remittance
Form (see Exhibit 3, attached) and include it with ycur pgyment

3 You may contest this Adm1nLraw4. Citation by filing a Pettlion tot Review,
includmg a Notice of Filing. Certificate oferviui and ApcaranLe with the Illinois Polintion
Cotro1 Board(Board.

4 ny Petition for Revew nint he liled within thirty $ive (35) dAys of the date
of service of thn dmjrnstrttive Citation on on The Doard will not iei4evi the
dmrnisll atn e Cftation il the Pel tion fo 1evtew is not lilul within this hnie
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5 Tad Petitiba for Rdview itust he tiled adth:

Clerk of the.iitinbis Pollution Control Board
James P. Thompson Center
I li0 West. Randolph Stieet

Suile 11—500
Chicago, lilindis 6%Q1

A tOpy of the Petit inn . Lot ReS’ieW UttiSL be servei on CDOE:at tbe:fol Ibving .adths:

City ol Chicago Departmeni .ofJLttviNnmein
Permitting hod Enforebmeni oj’4sin
30 North LaSa[le Street
Suite 2500
Chicago. li.1irioi 60602

The contents of a Petition tbi Review and the procedures to he. followed am
‘n\ e i cC h uc Bo ul s 0] eedt a] nJs Copte% “i13 he ohiao,ed from the Clerk A hu Board

at the address above, by calling the Board at (3.12) 814-3620_or fromthe l3oax:d’s web site at:

hllvLLsinJncthoCfltt/S/JinJProccon4an4A4nhdsPa. ks,asp

7. if you do not contest this Administrative Citation, by P iingi petition for review
witL ito Boaid aijua die aduttLd nine, the Boaro ad] entet an ordei flndrng that you conunntui
Cit v’u°i0O allcged abne rnd impo’ng the sultdiorv c it ‘umdty ct Luth ano. Sce Suit rn
311 (di of the Aec.415 ILCS 5/3.1.1 (d)(200$i. and 35: flJ Adrn. Code i08:500(a).

8. if you conteal this AdnihsrratWe Citation .tiy’ filing ajimety petition for reviSW
wali thc. l3oar& the Board will hold a heai tag The Board’s pr&euarai rules haqe otore
thfonhatibmon hearings:see35 Ul::.Mrn.. Cbtle Parts 101 and

9 ‘[fibs Board finds 4fter the heafing’thar you coma itted”a violiioq .as’alieged
above, you ‘a ill be assessed the hearing cos inenned by (DOE and the Board Heaiin costs
are a5sesseu in addit1on to the statutor3 und penalty for inc violations It the Board finds after
the hearing that you did apt tommu a violaLturt as alleged above or that the violation resulted
born trnaintrollabh. circumstances, you will not be assessed heat wng costs and you will not hctvu
to. paya. civiijflnn.lty.

10 11 any civil penally and/or hearing costs ar6 not paid within the time set by the
Board in ftS final order intctest cm th’b amount due will he assessed against you. from the date
payment is due and including the datc that payment is received
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I I. if.ancivil :pejiaitv and/or bearina costs•.arenot paid within thet ne set by the
Becid in its tinal order the Offi.e of the Illinois Auone &JIclai and/nt rrae CAy of Chirago
Pk P wti leril t 1 JS flia’ i ntia toOl proca ed lags lLantst you to ctdk.ct th. arnoun due nbc
any interast accrued in that event you may also be Iiabiewr doun costs.

(frpy:.Qp tFIJCAXKI
DEPARTMIiINT OFIEThTVfRONMENT

‘Inp

Py:
saubu A. Jonnton
Qnpimjscjoner

Departnent 01’ hnyrrontnett

Date
H4Y 9 9 ZBS
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BEFRE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTR L BOARI)

CiTY OF TH.TCACIO DEPARTMENT QOF FNVIRONP.4E1’fl, /G!AJ,i
ConipjainanL

1 SiteCocle; 0316485103
.1 AC

___

(CDQENoJJ&O1AC
16011759 EAST 130th STRLtF, LLC )

RepondcnL

AFFADAV1T
Shite of 1iIinos )

I
County of Cook

kffiazit, Chris c-\ntonopoulos. being duiy sworm voluni ari.iy deposes and states as fri tows:

At alt t.ii.es rdlevantto: the above-captioned Administrative Citadon, Affiani was
erip o ud is ci Hi” t. mat inspec tot by the C ‘ .r C Euago Depai tviem ot I in tntmnc It

2. On March 2Z 200tm between 11:15 pJn and 1:30 pim, Affiam .eonduccedan
mspeetion. of thdl6O 1-1759 W, 030th Sfreot, rJioato,. UIinbis

3 Atham conducted an OHstte inspeLtion Rhich nctudcd walking wound the sue
speaking with workers on the siteandph.orographing the she:

hi> ctfrneetion with thisdhspeotioaand subsequent conversation Af[iant and
Itmpcctoi Mactel e>ompleied the Inspection Repru I appended to ind mane pail of thu above
ciiptiond 4th iflh L1\ C Citancut v mcii ic an accurate record c f Affiant ‘ observdn ons anti
uac14ti1dctto tIns situ

Clins

SubecWd ftfl’orabefhr [iø:

Ibis ?F4> tayoflVW 200%

NTti1tTic
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RFjPj’ ThE ILL1]NO1S POLL( JTION CONTROL BO%RD

CFrY ci CI-IICAGO DEPARTMENT
OF URIC/NAt

Cmijinant,
Site Code: 0316485103

(CDE:Nó 060LACi
60) - I 759EAST i30 STREET. LLC

Respotalent.

AFFA.DAVTT
State of illinois

S S. -

Count. ol Cook

At’iant, Rafael Macid, hein2. duly /Otfl. vo1untanlv depocs and states as follows:

At Ji times relevant L hd hn:ve-vapti.onad Adm rativeCitation AiCiant was
emploved.iis an envit:oametn&l petor by the, CIL of Cigo J)epai-tmen1 ttf Edvironmnt,

2. On March 22 2006 fetwe. .10 a.nI. to 11 aol, and 12:50 p.m. and [SO p.m,
Affidnt conducted an inspection of thai 601- 759 W l30 Sreei, Chicago: illinois.

Jham ductei an onsne npect oq wNch ‘nducca .a1kin .now 0 thc. si1
speaking with workers orithesiteaid photographing hesi.t.

4 In conneetion.with. this inspection andsubsequent eonversaLion, Afflanltmd
Inspector Araonopoulos eomptutd th Inspecon Report appended to ann made part of [he

hkh:1san accurate record of Afflantobservadons
and onsa4th reped to: this

Raf

Subsedhe and sSworh.befOr ml
Th..:

Nota Pubite

KaTCTI A ttcboi
Niy f Iflrno

øiicskii 216!2OCi9
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROl.4BOARD

CITY OF CHiCAGO DEPART)1NT

OR/G/NAL
Compliunanir

I She Codq: 0316485103
- I AC.

_____

) (CDOE:NCi 06-01.-AC)
i&)I-1759 EAST 1300 STREE.*i, LLC )

Respondent..

.REMnTA2cCE FORM

FACH.flY/PROPERTY: SITE CODE: 03 6485 103

COUNTY: Cook CIVIL PENALTY: $750ft00

DATE OF INSPECTIfYN: 03/2212006 DATE REMITTED:____________

Sigwnure.:

________

FEiN/SSN

________________

Prpt icrame:

________

Title: — ——

Instructions

Etuethe date of your re iafldevyOur Federal Ejnployee:ldentitic2iicin Number (FE1N
(or sotial seeunty nuniber tSSN if an indi’vtthtaI) and sign fins RLmJI Lent-c Form Print LbL. name
of the per son signing this remi Etcince Form and that person ritIc if anplicaoie Send yew chect
(payable io.City;of Chieago. along with Rerniltanee Form to:

City ofChicagd:Departwent of Environmen!
Pctthittihg and :En.foittment Division
30 rofth LÜSuIIe Street

SuihI21bQ:
Chk’ágoiL a6D2


	ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
	June 4, 2009
	SUMMARY OF FINDINGS OF INTERIM ORDER
	HEARING COST FILINGS RECEIVED PURSUANT TO INTERIM ORDER
	On April 15, 2009, CDOE filed a statement indicating that it will not seek hearing costs.
	UDISCUSSION
	As CDOE has declined to pursue hearing costs, the Board assesses no hearing costs on behalf of CDOE.  See City of Chicago Department of Environment v. Eddie Greer, AC 04-13, slip op. at 2 (Dec. 2, 2004) (CDOE proved alleged violations but claimed no h...
	CONCLUSION
	This final opinion constitutes the Board’s findings of fact and conclusions of law.
	ORDER
	IT IS SO ORDERED.
	John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk
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